 Evaluation Board for the AD8337 VGA
    AD8337-EVAL
Rev. 0
Information furnished by Analog Devices is believed to be accurate and reliable. However, no
responsibility is assumed by Analog Devices for its use, nor for any infringements of patents or other
rights of third parties that may result from its use. Specifications subject to change without notice. No
license is granted by implication or otherwise under any patent or patent rights of Analog Devices.
Trademarks and registered trademarks are the property of their respective owners.

Part numbers for fully assembled boards are listed in Table 1.
Table 1. AD8337 Evaluation Board Variations
Part Number Configuration
AD8337-EVAL Dual-supply noninverting
AD8337-EVAL-INV Dual-supply inverting
AD8337-EVAL-SS Single-supply noninverting
Within limits, the AD8337 preamplifier gain is controlled by
Resistor RFB1 and Resistor RFB2. See the AD8337 data sheet
for rules applying to the current-feedback preamplifier. Figure 5,
Figure 6, and Figure 7 are schematics for the various circuit
configurations.
OUTPUT PROTECTION
The AD8337 VGA output stage is specified for driving loads of
500 Ω or greater. To protect the stage from accidental overload,
a 453 Ω resistor is provided which, when connected to 50 Ω test
equipment inputs, enables safe operation. In certain high load
impedance situations, the user can reduce the value of this
resistor; however, if load capacitance values greater than
approximately 20 pF are anticipated, such as a BNC cable, the
minimum series resistor value should not be less than 20 Ω.
An alternate test pin is also provided for direct access to the
output of the AD8337 VGA. The pin is typically used for a
probe, and a 0 Ω resistor is provided between the test loop and
the output pin. If the test loop is connected to loads ≤500 Ω,
then the 0 Ω resistor should be changed to an appropriate value.
    AD8337-EVAL
Rev. 0 | Page 5 of 8
POWER SUPPLY
TOP: SIGNAL GENERATOR
10.05MHz, 500mV p-p
SIGNAL INPUT
–5V +5V
POWER
SPLITTER
PREAMP OUTPUT VGAIN
POWER AMPLIFIERS
SPECTRUM ANALYZER
BOTTOM: SIGNAL GENERATOR
9.95MHz, 500mV p-p
05
93
5-
00
8
Figure 8. Typical Board Test Connections (One Channel Shown)
MEASUREMENT SETUP
As an example, Figure 8 shows board connections for two
generators. In this instance, the experiment illustrates IMD
measurements using standard off-the-shelf test equipment that
is used by Analog Devices, Inc. Of course, any equivalent
equipment can also be used.
BOARD LAYOUT CONSIDERATIONS
The AD8337 evaluation board is designed using four layers.
Interconnecting circuitry is located on the component and

1 Integrated Circuit SS Rail-to-Rail Op Amp U3 Analog Devices, Inc. AD8541AR
4 Bumpers  Mnt to Wiring side of PCB 3M SJ-67A11 (BLACK)
ORDERING GUIDE
Model Description
AD8337-EVAL Evaluation Board
AD8337-EVAL-INV Evaluation Board—Inverting Gain
AD8337-EVAL-SS Evaluation Board—Single Supply
ESD CAUTION
ESD (electrostatic discharge) sensitive device. Electrostatic charges as high as 4000 V readily accumulate on
the human body and test equipment and can discharge without detection. Although this product features
proprietary ESD protection circuitry, permanent damage may occur on devices subjected to high energy
electrostatic discharges. Therefore, proper ESD precautions are recommended to avoid performance
degradation or loss of functionality.
©2006 Analog Devices, Inc. All rights reserved. Trademarks and
 registered trademarks are the property of their respective owners.
  EB05935-0-3/06(0)
T TTT